

No. 22-18

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CUKER INTERACTIVE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Frederick R. Yarger
Counsel of Record
Teresa G. Akkara
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800
Facsimile: 303.244.1879
Email: yarger@wtotrial.com
akkara@wtotrial.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition Presents An Important Question About Choice of Law, On Which The Circuit Courts Are Split.....	4
A. The Question Has Generated A Circuit Split.....	4
B. Dicta From This Court’s Opinions May Have Contributed To The Circuit Split.	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Approach To Choice Of Law.....	8
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Approach To Federal Common Law.	10
II. The Question Presented Implicates Important Issues Beyond This Case.....	11
A. Substantive Rights.....	11
B. Federalism	13
C. Separation of Powers.....	15
D. The Twin Aims of <i>Erie</i>	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	14
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	13
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	7, 12
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	16
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	11
<i>Day & Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. McCoach</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941).....	9
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	6

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re Lindsay</i> , 59 F.3d 942 (9th Cir.1995).....	5
<i>In re Merritt Dredging Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>In re Miller</i> , 853 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>In re Payless Cashways</i> , 203 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Syntax-Brilliant Corp.</i> , 573 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Mfrs. Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961).....	7, 12
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4, 7
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	6, 7

<i>Watson v. Emps. Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	14
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	15
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	16
Other Authorities	
19 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 4506 (3d ed.).....	9
Andrew D. Bradt, <i>The Shortest Distance: Direct Filing and Choice of Law in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 88 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 759 (2012)	8, 9, 13
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Horizontal Choice of Law in Federal Court</i> , 169 U. PA. L. REV. 2193 (2021)	11, 13, 17
S. Elizabeth Gibson, Fed. Jud. Ctr., Judicial Management Of Mass Tort Bankruptcy Cases (2005), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/ files/gibsjudi_1.pdf	12
Lindsey D. Simon, <i>Bankruptcy Grifters</i> , 131 YALE L.J. 1154 (2022).....	12
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2019: Thirty-Third Annual Survey</i> , 68 AM. J. COMP. L. 235 (2020).....	6
Russell J. Weintraub, <i>The Erie Doctrine and State Conflict of Laws Rules</i> , 39 IND. L.J. 228 (1963).....	13

Patrick Woolley, *Erie and Choice of Law After
the Class Action Fairness Act*, 80 TUL. L. REV.
1723 (2006)..... 15
